RESPONCES TO IRC CLARIFICATIONS

Clarification  level III
	Major Weakness 1: Clarification # 4: Please provide further details and/or better justification of the need and budgetary expenditures for office refurbishment. This together with the proposed production of IEC activity needs to be better justified and logically integrated with the activities now under Objective 1. Otherwise their elimination should be considered.


Response: 

Following IRC concerns regarding office refurbishment and IEC activities, these activities have been eliminated together with the rehabilitation of the two Zonal Vaccine Stores.  It has been realized that office refurbishment and rehabilitation of the two Zonal Vaccine Stores had no direct impact with the Health System Strengthening though it still remains a problem; MOHSW will look for other means of solving these problems.
	Major Weakness 2.

Clarification # 5:  Please provide more detailed information and better justification of the budget for Supervision


Response

Activity 1.4.2. Supervision has been revisited according to IRC recommendations.  Supervision from central/national to the region will be conducted bi- annually and will cover all the 30 regions in Tanzania mainland and Zanzibar.  During the supervision the national team will visit the average of two to three districts from each region and nine (9) health facilities within the same districts. Supervision from Regional to district level will be done quarterly and region supervisors will also visit the two districts with high number of unvaccinated children and high drop out rate.  A total number of sixty (60) districts will be visited by regional supervisors quarterly and the districts that will be visited by regional level will be different from the ones that will be visited by national supervisors. Refer page 12- 14 of the revised proposal.  Other supervisory visits by region are being conducted using government fund.  Supervision to the health facilities will not be covered under this proposal as currently is being conducted using Government fund allocated at the councils health plans.  

Cost for supervision (costing has been revised in the budget sheet)
Cost for supervision has not been covered under SDA 1.1 as the cost of SDA 1.1 involve different training on REC/RED, refresher  training for EPI Managers and health workers, development of REC/RED micro plans and review of the training guidelines.  Cost for supervision is mainly for DSA and fuel for supervision from central/national to the regional level and supervision from region to district level, the cost for transport has been removed and now will be covered under fuel.  The cost of fuel has been calculated depending on the distance from one place to another.  The average distance from region to district and return is 250 km. The other distance to be covered include travelling  from the district vaccine store to the two underserved rural health facilities of different ownership and two health facilities which are providing vaccination to the large number of children and pregnant women.  This can also be estimated to be an average of 250 – 300 km. 

The calculation of the budget for supervision has been revised as well as the respective indicators and targets in the Performance Frame Work have also been modified.

Performance targets of supervision will not be gained in an incremental way for the overall period of the proposal of four years but anticipated to reach the target of 100 % bi annually for supervision to the region and reach 100 % target quarterly for supervision to the district from region as according to the plan.  The standardize template for supervision report will be developed by national team

Difference on the cost for micro plan activity 1.1.2 and Supervision activity 1.4.2
Activity 1.1.2 Develop micro plans and # 1.4.2 supervision are two different activities because they use different methodologies in their preparation and implementation.  With the micro plan activity, participants are health workers from low performing health facilities who are assembled under one venue and provided with the training on how to develop the micro plans for their respective health facility.  The training then followed by the development of the micro plans for each health facility which are then combined together to get the district micro plan.  On the other hand Supervision is a special visit to Region, District to find out whether immunization services are provided according to the standards and guidelines. Supervision involves capacity building for health workers providing immunization services through on-job training, mentoring and coaching. 

Role of DHMT on supervision
DHMT will remain with their assigned role of supervising the health facilities monthly within the district both private and public (average number of health facilities in one district ranges from 35- 84. 
Integrated supervision 

In Tanzania integrated supportive supervision started in 2008, similar interventions are likely to be integrated and therefore immunization services are integrated into reproductive and child health services especially at district and lower levels.  The checklist that is being used is condensed to various components of the health services leaving out some important items of immunization services. In that period EPI staff relied on integrated supervisory visits.  Since the performance on immunization ( 2008 – 2010)  was evaluated as insufficient, the EPI management was motivated to conduct specific supervision and to look for other sources of funds for conducting special supervision with specific  variables on immunization services.

However, after consolidation of the standards revised for immunization services, immunization vaccine development has extended its role from the previous of serving infant and pregnant women only to the current vision of vaccinating all age groups.  This expansion of the role and functions create needs for increasing capacity in term of the skills and number of staff including the budgetary allocation from the government.
Role of DHMT in integrated supervision

For health services DHMT is a main implementer of all intervention including immunization services which are under the package of integrated Reproductive and Child Health Services.  Among many other indicators, immunization coverage indicators are the proxy for entire reproductive child health services in Tanzania. During supervision the immunization resource person in collaboration with Reproductive and Child Health Coordinator is carrying out supportive supervision on monthly basis to all health facilities using integrated supervisory checklist and transport facilities.  However in certain circumstances a specific checklist can be used among the nine programs within RCH services especially immunization services.

Expected measures/output in relation to supervision 
· Supportive supervision help to build capacity of the staff through on job training

· Increasing immunization coverage

· Decreasing number of un vaccinated children

· It  promotes quality of the immunization services 

· It promotes quality of health system by strengthening the system

· It helps in identify problems/challenges and to come up with the solution

· It promotes high standard performance and build team work among the supervisors and supervisees

· It assists in the identification of the training needs of the health workers and hence develop training plan

· Feedback on the supervision assist regional and district management to address the challenges for improved performance
	Major Weakness 3

Clarification # 6:  Please provide more relevant and useful indicators of improvements in HSS facility management




Response: 
There is often an attribution gap between managerial improvements and outcomes of the proposed programme. Therfore some of the indicators that are supposed to measure managerial effectiveness can not be directly related to outputs like low drop out rates and high coverage levels . 

However, by better linking the indicators with the respective SDA, thus strengthening the vertical logic we belief that the proposed indicators better relate changes in facility management with quantity and quality of the services provided, e.g. immunisation coverage. 

Thus, the proposed activities shall strengthen the capacity of the health system. 
	Clarification # 2:  The HSFP supplemental funding attachment is incomplete.  Please reflect the programmatic relevant HSS activities of development partners such as WB, USG, CIDA, UNICEF and WHO (as mentioned in the proposal) since only Global Fund Round 9 is considered. Please provide fairly specific information on the types of activities. The use of general or global categories [such as “supporting human resource development”, or “strengthening health service delivery”] is not sufficient.


Response: 

The HSFP supplemental funding attachment shared with development partners (WHO, UNICEF, CIDA, WB and USG) to verify and update programmatic activities, work plan and budget relevant HSS support. Copies of the final Global Fund Round 9 proposal, Work plan for HSS activities and clarification responses to GFATM TRP questions 100524  is attached for further justification that, there is no duplication of either activities or funding (see attachment 32) 
CHANGES MADE IN THE DOCUMENT

A: Log Frame
SDA 1.1 Output indicator; This was changed from: “Percentage of districts implementing the RED/REC strategy“ to “Percentage of districts with elaborated micro plans”. This indicator is more specific in relation to the service delivery (see activities 1.1.1 to 1.1.7) and is measurable through the M&E system.

Activity 1.2.2; This was changed from” Strengthening program management for better results including  support to biannual progress report writing” to “Support program  management (including in house trainings by TA) for better results  including  support to biannual progress report writing” to make it more precise.

Activity 1.2.4: This was changed from “Support outreach services in 142 districts” to “Provide funds for outreach services in 142 districts” to make it more precise and explain what “support” consists of. This activity is important under the “stewardship and governance” because the funds will be given to the districts after submission of their Reach Every Child (REC) micro plans at national level in which revitalization of outreach services is a core strategy.

SDA 1.3 Output indicator: This was changed from “Proportion of children received the third dose of DPT compared to those who received first dose of DPT (DTP1 to DTP3 dropout rate)” to “Proportional of districts providing complete data sets according to standard”. The former indicator will measure the achievement of objective 2. The reason for change was to make it more specific in relation to the service delivery area.

SDA 1.4 Activity 1.4.6: “To conduct operational research on data quality” was added. Quality of data is crucial for effective M&E system. There is a general lack of data quality assessment of EPI services.

SDA 2.1 Output indicator: This was changed from: “Percentage of private health facilities providing immunization services” to “Percentage of private health facilities providing immunization services according to National EPI standard” in order to make it more specific.

The former SDA 3.2 HSS: Infrastructure and its related activities have been removed and therefore the former SDA 3.3 HSS: Research & Evaluation and its related activities is now shifted to be SDA 3.2.

The new SDA 3.2 Activity 3.2.2:  “To disseminate the results from operational research findings”. This activity was added in order to foster the use of the research findings, so that weaknesses can be identified and rectified.

B: Performance Framework

All Log Frame indicators were converted into the PF in order to improve the consistency of the proposal as a whole and to strengthen it’s horizontal logic. 

New targets have been set and harmonized with the budget plan. Baseline data was not always available but will be collected and the respective baseline set in the first or second year of the programme.     
	Clarification # 8: With regard to the use of TA please provide a description of how the MOH will institutionalize the gains from the activities of the TA to ensure sustained improved capacity


Response:
1. The Tanzania EPI Review 2010 identified that the EPI Coordination Team’s capacity for monitoring & evaluation needs strengthening in terms of systems development for EPI data management and operations research. The review specifies 8 areas where data management strengthening is required including development of validation protocols, data audit systems, data processing mechanisms, review of registers, harmonization of data, training of peripheral EPI data management staff, and review and improvement of the EPI related HMIS software. Technical support from an M&E/Data Management consultant is required to develop these M&E tools including training material for capacity building of central, regional and district EPI data management staff. It is expected that the M&E consultant will complete the development and inception tasks within three years, after which the regular EPI staff will be able to sustain the M&E and data management systems. Knowledge transfer to the IVD and HSS will be intrinsic to this assignment (see TOR attached) and key to HSS.
2. A long-term Financial Management Consultant will be required to ensure timely and high-quality financial controls and EPI programme reporting. The Financial Management consultant is expected to develop and introduce financial management procedures and to strengthen financial management capacity in the programme. Hence, the terms of reference for the Financial Management Consultant will include responsibility for establishing adequate financial control and management systems, to ensure alignment with existing GoT reporting systems, and to provide the required training of counterparts in the EPI organization. This capacity will be required during the length of the programme implementation. After four years it is expected that the financial management system has been sufficiently developed and integrated with the public finance management system to ensure sustained improved capacity. Knowledge transfer to the IVD and HSS will be intrinsic to this assignment (see TOR attached) and key to HSS. 
3. MOHSW will ensure availability of the succession plan by assigning/attaching a specific team of local staff to work closely with the consultant to understudy him/her.  The team will be composed of two IVD technical staff and one staff from HSS unit of MOHSW. The knowledge and skills acquired by the local team will spread over all IVD and HSS team, because they will all be working together. In the Terms of Reference, the consultant will be given an obligation to build the capacity (through on the job training/ in house training, coaching and mentoring) of local staff attached to him/her, as a means of transferring the knowledge and skills to them. The tasks and responsibilities will be clearly indicated in the attached TOR for TA (see attachment 35a and 35b). 
4. The Ministry will design a specific mechanism for following up and ensuring that the knowledge and skills are transferred to the selected local team. These will be done by a detailed job description with clear targets and outputs related to the capacity building process. These targets and outputs will be assessed annually.  This shall also include the assessment of performance improvements for local staff while learning from the consultant, e.g. takeover of tasks and responsibilities. Either the consultant will be required to demonstrate evidence on the transfer of knowledge to local staff working with him/her . During the implementation period, there will be training of the trainers, for capacity building to national and zonal EPI coordinators. The same skills and knowledge acquired will be transferred to regional and district level to increase the capacity of focal persons.

5. There will commitment to ensure sustainability of the selected local staff /attached to consultant to continue work with IVD for the specified period of time, in order to realize the benefits intended in the proposal. The Ministry will design a monitoring tool to measure the progress of implementation, including increasing capacity to local staff attached to the consultant. After a first analysis of the existing professional capacities of the team, the MoHSW may possibly be compelled to deploy additional staff with respective and specific profile and skills.   
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